
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 11 December 2018 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: LH 0.06 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Kate Morris, Constitutional Services Direct Dial: 01158764353 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018  
 

3 - 8 

4  APPROVAL TO TENDER FOR LOCALLINK BUS SERVICES - KEY 
DECISION  
Report of the Corporate Director of Development and Growth 
 

9 - 20 

5  APPROVAL TO RETENDER THE NOTTINGHAM CAR CLUB  
Report of the Corporate Director of Development and Growth 
 

21 - 36 

6  DEBT RECOVERY AND ENFORCEMENT AGENCY - KEY DECISION  
Report of the Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 

37 - 40 

7  VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR GRANT AID 2019 
ONWARDS - KEY DECISION  
Report of the Corporate Director of Commercial and Operations and the 
Director of Community Protection 
 
 
 

41 - 44 

Public Document Pack



8  FEE RATES FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 2019/20 - KEY 
DECISION  
Report of the Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources  
 

45 - 48 

9  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regards to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

10  FEE RATES FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES - KEY 
DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDICES  
Report of the Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources  
 

49 - 58 

ALL ITEMS LISTED ‘UNDER EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC’ WILL BE HEARD IN 
PRIVATE. THEY HAVE BEEN INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AS NO 
REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST HEARING THE ITEMS IN PRIVATE WERE RECEIVED 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 13 November 
2018 from 10.00 am- 10.19 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Toby Neal (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Graham Chapman  
Councillor David Mellen 
 

 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Lisa Lopez - Commissioning Manager 
Dave Miles - Assistive Technology Specialist 
Steve Oakley - Head of Contracting and Procurement 
Christine Oliver - Head of Commissioning 
Jo Pettifor - Category Manager – Strategy and People 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
20 November 2018. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
33  APOLOGIES 

 
Councillor David Mellen – Other Council Business 
Councillor Graham Chapman – Other Council Business 
 
34  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Sam Webster declared an interest in item 6 as he is a board member of 
Nottingham City Homes, and did not d
[...]
current alarm system would remain in 
place. The current level of subsidy does not fully fund the alarms service in any of 
the projects. Whilst some providers indicated that they would pass on a small cost 
to their tenants, other providers indicated that they would absorb these costs. This 
affects 800 citizens living in 16 schemes across the City, 320 of which live at Lark 
Hill ExtraCare village. 

Page 7



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 13.11.18 

6 

 
Other options considered 
 
The introduction of an eligibility criteria to retain an alarm subsidy was considered. 
These were:- 

 Be in receipt of social care. 13% of citizens stated they were in receipt of 
social care. This would indicate 106 citizens would be supported at an annual 
cost of £9,431. This would realise an annual saving of £57,569. This option 
would align sheltered and dispersed alarm eligibility however is not preferred 
because of the small numbers of citizens it would support, aligned to the 
potential administration involved. 
 

 Be in receipt of Housing Benefit with the portion of alarm charge not eligible for 
Housing Benefit covered. 52% of citizens stated that they received Housing 
Benefit. On average the eligible portion of alarm charge is 40% (although 
depend on the individual scheme). This would indicate 425 citizens would be 
supported at an annual cost of £22,689. This would realise an annual saving 
of £44,311. This option is not preferred because of the potential administration 
involved. 

 
39  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1, Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 
40  COMMISSIONING REVIEW - FUNDING OF SUBSI
[...]
etitive tender.  It is 
expected that these services will be placed in 3 discrete tenders: 2 for electric bus operation, and 
one for diesel bus operation.  The tenders will be of a size that is appropriate to giving economies 
of scale to each operation. 
 
The services carry 1.4m passengers each year, of which a high proportion are concessionary 
pass holders. 
 
The bus services to be tendered are listed in the attached Appendix. 
 

Exempt information: 
None 
 

Recommendation(s):  

1  To undertake a procurement process for the Locallink bus services as detailed in the 
attached Appendix. 

      

2 To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth to award and 
sign contracts to the successful bidder(s) following the outcome of the tenders (for 3+1+1 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



years), subject to the costs being within current budget levels.      

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 To tender the services as required by Procurement Regulations. 

 
1.2 A new provider(s) will be identified following the outcome of the tender 

process. 
 

1.3 Within the tender process, opportunities for efficiency savings in providing 
these services will be sought.   The tender process will ensure that the most 
cost-effective provision of the services can be ensured.  Tenderers will be 
invited to price a tender for the existing network, and also to submit further 
alternative bids that would allow more efficient use of the vehicles to maintain 
a given level of service for citizens.  

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The need to tender the contracts was discussed at the Portfolio Holder meeting of 

26 September 2018. This identified that it is necessary to put the services out to 
competitive tender during 2019, as the contracts are coming to the end of their 
lives.  It was agreed that services should continue to be provided, but that more 
cost effective ways of provision should be examined.  It was stressed that th
[...]
act on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: £250,000 

Wards affected: All Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s): Councillor Dave Liversidge, 
Portfolio Holder for Transport and HR – 5th 
November 2018 
Councillor Sally Longford, Portfolio Holder for 
Energy and Environment – 7th November 2018 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The existing contract for the Nottingham Car Club is due to expire in May 2019. The purpose of 
this report is to secure approval to retender the scheme (for 3+2 years), with a view to securing a 
Concessionaire who will work with the council to expand the service into residential areas whilst 
retaining its business offer, and introduce a fleet of Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEVs) to 
support our clean air objectives. 
 

Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve undertaking a procurement process to retender for a Concessionaire to deliver 
the Nottingham Car Club. 

      

2 To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth to award the 
contract to the successful provider following the tender. 

      

3 To approve the allocation of £100,000 external grant funding from the Nottingham Go Ultra 
Low City programme (external grant acceptance approved at Executive Board dated 22nd 
March 2016) to support the introduction of ULEVs on to the car club fleet. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

mailto:annemarie.barclay@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

1.1 Retendering the scheme will ensure that the car club offer in Nottingham can 
be tailored to support the council’s wider transport and air quality objectives 
and delivery of the Go Ultra Low programme.  The specification will be 
tailored to ensure that, subject to the council securing new vehicle locations, 
the scheme can be expanded into residential areas, specify the use of 
ULEVs on the fleet, and in particular support the uptake of fully Electric 
Vehicles (EVs).  

1.2  Retendering will provide the opportunity to explore the option for the council 
to receive a revenue share in the new concession.  This option was 
considered as part of a Soft Market Test exercise, and all respondents noted 
that some form of revenue share was feasible.  The financial benefit of this 
opportunity will be confirmed through the tender process.  Although it is not 
intended to be a significant income generator, it is anticipated that revenues 
received will enable the council to support the provision of vehicles in 
disadvantaged communities, which may be less attractive from a commercial 
perspective, through targeted customer membership discounts and drive time 
offers to ensure low income families can also benefit from the scheme. 

1.3 To support growth of the car club offer the City Council will need to explore 
options for provision of additional dedicated car club bays in commercial and 
residential areas, which for on-street locations will require the implementation 
of Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs). Future bay locations will be assessed 
for their viability in terms of customer attractiveness, commercial value and 
deliverability of EV charging solutions. Appendix A sets out the location of 
existing bays where they are on highway or City Council land, which will be 
retained under the new concession.  Any new locations proposed will be 
worked up with the successful Concessionaire.   

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 

2.1 A car club is a scheme that provides 'pay as you go' car hire for members, 
bene
[...]
ources and Neighbourhood Regeneration X 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The Council requires the services of Enforcement Agents for the recovery of unpaid Council Tax, 
National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR), Business Improvement District levy, Commercial Rents, 
and Civil Enforcement of Penalty Charge Notices (PCN).  
 
The services are delivered at a cost of £1.3m per annum and are collect income of c. £3.4m per 
annum which is at risk of not being paid. 
 
If this service was not in place there loss of income from its various activities could be lost and 
this would impact on the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  
 

Exempt information: 
State ‘None’ or complete the following. 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 Approve the decision to tender our service requirement for a framework concession for a 
period of 4 years. 

2    Approve the decision to delegate the award of the concession to the Corporate Director of    
Strategy and Resources. 

3.  Approve the spend associated with this contract. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Kaj.ghattaora@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1 The services are required to collect revenue for the non-payment of debt when all 

internal processes to collect the debt have been exhausted. 

1.2  The existing concession has expired and the Council still has a requirement 
for these services.   

1.3 This tender does not exclude further work to be undertaken to explore the use 
of an ‘’ethical debt collection’’ service.  The appropriate governance route will 
be used to seek approval should this option be pursued further.   

 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 

2.1 Nottingham City Council is responsible for collecting Council Tax, NNDR, 
BIDs and Commercial Rents in the Nottingham area.  There are over 130,000 
dwellings subject to Council Tax and more than 11,000 businesses that pay 
NNDR. 

2.2 Nottingham City Council is also responsible for collectin
[...]
mmunities of Identity grant programmes to the Portfolio Holder for Community Protection  

 

3 To delegate approval of the grants process and the allocation of funding from the grants 
programmes to successful applicants to the Portfolio Holder for Community Protection, 
following recommendations from Grants Panels made up of representatives from local 
Councillors and Officers. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:louise.graham@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
 

1  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The current Area Based Grants (ABG) and Communities of Identity Grants 

(COI) were developed as part of the streamlining investment in the voluntary 
sector (VCS) programme in 2013. The second round of these two grant 
programmes comes to an end in March 2019 and as such the criteria is being 
updated to ensure that current needs within communities are addressed. The 
existing specifications for ABG are based upon previous delivery outcomes of 
employment and skills activity, activities for children and young people and 
support for the management of Nottingham City Council community centres. 
The existing specifications for COI are based upon previous delivery 
outcomes of information, advice and guidance, building skills and confidence 
and supporting VCS organisations in managing space within buildings. 
 

1.2 A transparent and robust grants process will be undertaken based upon 
standard good practice for grants management. This will follow Nottingham 
City Council’s agreement with the VCS through the Nottingham Compact 
Plus, which sets out the way in which the Local Authority works with the VCS. 

 
1.3 Funding will not move between the ABG and COI programmes. There will be 

re-allocation of funding to ensure that Nottingham City Council spending is 
reflective of areas within the City. In ABG this is based upon the Indices of 
Multiple Deprivation, a nationally recognised statistical tool that considers 
seven measures of deprivation (employment, health, education, cr
[...]
ision maker to consider the decision and 
associated advice in its entirety.  
 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Kaj.ghattaora@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

Recommendation(s):  

1  To approve proposals which will be consulted on with service providers for fee rates in 
2019/20 for Adult Social Care Services as outlined in the exempt appendix pricing detail.  

      

2 To delegate authority to the Head of Contracting and Procurement to agree fee rates in 
accordance with the proposals detailed in the exempt appendix pricing detail. This is subject 
to the outcome of consultation with providers and in line with the Council budget.  

 

3 To approve the total spend associated with this decision of £2.413m.  
Note: Approval to spend against the high cost placement provision will be through the Council’s 
scheme of delegation for Adults Care Packages.       

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Council is contractually bound to consider fee rates in respect of services 

that is has a duty to provide.  This is balanced against budget commitments 
and pressures for the City Council.   
 

1.2 In accordance with its legal obligation, the Council will consult with adult social 
care providers with regard to these proposals. The Head of Contracting and 
Procurement will take account of consultation responses and issue variations 
to existing contracts reflective of the proposals in this report should no 
significant issue arise 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 

 
2.1  The Council has a legal duty to consider fee rates for social care contracted 

services. The Council also has a policy to pay the Nottingham Living Wage in 
respect of all services that it directly commissions. Following the budget 
announcement in July 2015, the government has also made a commitment to 
introduce the National Living Wage (NLW). Inflationary fee rate modelling is 
therefore key to enable social care providers are able to meet NLW and other 
inflationary pressures, and manage the social care market. This however must 
be balanced against budget commitments and pressures for the City Council.  
 

2.2 Every year officers undertake analysis of the potential impact of fee rates on 
adult social care providers meeting National Living Wage requirements as well 
as other pressures such as cost of living, pensions, profit and voids. This 
analysis also considers budget savings required across adult provision as a 
consequence of ongoing reductions in the funding the Council receives from 
central government.  Analysis takes place on a sector by sector basis across 
the social care budget against a backdrop of increased demand for social care 
provision as a result of demographic pressures, policy change and increased 
difficulty in attracting workers into the care sector due to increased 
competition from other sectors. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Do nothing – we are contractually bound to review contract fee rates on an annual 

basis. Doing nothing would have place the Council at risk of legal challenge. For 
this reason, this option was rejected. 

 

Page 46



3.2   Offer different fee rate proposals. This option has been rejected as the inflationary 
rise proposed has resulted from significant work and modelling between finance 
and contracting colleagues, taking into account our contractual requirement, 
knowledge of the market and the overall budget pressures for Adult Social Care. 
The final proposals have also tried to take into account the risk on service delivery 
and market failure. Offering different fee rate proposals would put pressure on the 
Adult Social Care budget and this is not a feasible option.  

 
3.3   To undertake analysis of individual provider costs and offer fee rates based on the 

cost of care to factor wage rated paid, pension contributions, profit and void levels 
etc. This option has been rejected as it will be administratively burdensome and 
not feasible a

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 11 December 2018 from 10.01 am - 10.48 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Toby Neal (Vice Chair) 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Celina Adams - Nottingham CVS 
Chris Carter - Transport Strategy Manager 
Mark Garlick - Team Leader, Transport Strategy 
Kaj Ghattaora - Provider Performance and Development Manager 
Louise Graham - VCS Partnerships Manager 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Steve Oakley - Head of Contracting and Procurement  
Christine Oliver - Head of Commissioning 
Ian Roper - Business Support Manager. 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
21 December 2018. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
41  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Toby Neal – Other Council Business  
 
42  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
43  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 were confirmed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair.  
 
44  APPROVAL TO TENDER FOR LOCALLINK BUS SERVICES - KEY 

DECISION 
 

Chris Carter, Head of Transport Strategy, presented the report seeking approval to 
tender for the operation of contracts for a number of subsidised bus services which 
provide service to a high number of elderly and disabled residents in areas of the City 
that are away from the commercial bus network.  
 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.12.18 

2 

RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Undertake a procurement process from the local link bus service as 

details in the appendix attached to the published report.  
 
2) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth 

to award and sign contracts to the successful bidder(s) following the 
outcome of the tenders (for 3+1+1 years), subject to the costs being within 
current budget levels. 

 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
(1) A new provider needs to be identified through a tender exercise to run the 

services used by citizens; 
 
(2) Within the tender process there will be opportunities for efficiency savings. The 

tender process weill ensure that the most cost effective provision of service can 
be ensured. Bidders will be invited to price the tender for the existing network 
and also submit further alternative bids that would allow more efficient use of 
the vehicles whilst maintaining the level of services for citizens 

 
Other options considered  
 
The withdrawal of existing services due to rising costs was considered but was 
rejected. Withdrawal of the service would lead to disruption for passengers and the 
removal of access to public transport for some residential and commercial areas of 
the City.  
 
45  APPROVAL TO RETENDER THE NOTTINGHAM CAR CLUB 

 
Chris Carter, Head of Transport Strategy presented a report requesting approval to 
retender the existing Car Club scheme which is due to expire in May 2019. The 
purpose of the retender is to secure a concessionaire who will work with the Council 
to expand the service into residential areas as well as retaining the business offer.  

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve undertaking a procurement process to retender for a 

concessionaire to deliver the Nottingham Car Club; 
 
(2) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Development and Growth 

to award the contract to the successful provider following the tender; 
 
(3) Approve allocation of  £100,000 external grant funding from the 

Nottingham Go Ultra Low City programme to support the introduction of 
Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEV’s) on to the Car Club Fleet; 

 
 
 
 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.12.18 

3 

Reasons for decision 
 
(1) Retendering the scheme will support the delivery of the Go Ultra Low 

programme and will support of the Councils wider transport and air quality 
objectives; 

 
(2) Retendering allows the Council to explore the option of receiving a revenue 

share in the new concession. If this financial benefit is confirmed through the 
tender process it is anticipated that revenues received will enable to Council to 
support provision of vehicles in disadvantaged communities; 

 
(3) Future bay locations will be assessed for their viability, but the Council will have 

to consider options for provision of bays within commercial and residential areas 
which for on-street locations will require the implementations of Traffic 
Regulation Orders 

 
Other options considered  
 
Three other options were considered. The first, do nothing, was rejected. If the Car 
Club were run on a commercial basis the City Council would not be able to charge 
vehicle permit fees for on street bays, would not be able to offer preferential 
membership deals for City residents and would not be able to guarantee the retention 
of the Remourban vehicle in Sneinton risking the loss of grant funding.  
 
The second option, which was to extend with the existing operator, was rejected for a 
number of reasons. The existing specification does not require a minimum number of  
ULEV’s. The current Car Club service needs updating to ensure it realises the 
benefits of the latest ULEV Technology. Further extending the existing contract would 
not realise best value for the Council. 
 
The third and final alternative option considered was to deliver the Car Club in house. 
The current scheme runs at no cost to the council, delivering the scheme in-house 
would require significant financial investment to procure vehicles, operating systems, 
telematics and 24 hour customer services provision. Vehicles would require servicing 
and maintenance and repairs adding extra cost. This option would expose the 
Council to all the operating risk which is currently passed on to the concessionaire 
and so for these reasons this option was rejected. 
 
46  DEBT RECOVERY AND ENFORCEMENT AGENCY - KEY DECISION 

 
Ian Roper, Business Support Manager Financial Services, presented a report 
Enforcement Agent Services for the recovery of unpaid Council Tax, National Non 
Domestic Rates (NNDR), Business Improvement District Levy, Commercial Rents 
and Civil Enforcement of Penalty Charge Notices. During discussion the following 
points were highlighted:  
 
(a) The decision is of nil cost to the authority. Costs of the enforcement are passed 

on to the debtor and fees are not met by the authority. As such the final 
recommendation of the report, published with the agenda should not be 
considered; 

 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.12.18 

4 

RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve the decision to tender the service requirement for a Framework 

concession for a period of 4 years; 
 
(2) Approve the decision to delegate the award of the concession to the 

Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
(1) The services are needed to collect £3.4m of revenue per annum which is at risk 

of not being paid when all internal processes to collect the debt have been 
exhausted; 

 
(2) The existing concession has expired and the Council still has the requirement 

for these services 
 
(3) The tender does not exclude further work to be undertaken to explore the use of 

an ethical debt collection service.  
 
Other options considered  
 
One alternative option considered is to develop an internal Enforcement Agents 
Service. This was considered too complex and costly at present and was rejected, 
but was not ruled out of consideration for a future option. 
 
The second option considered was to do nothing. This option was rejected as the 
Council will suffer a loss of revenue. 
 
47  VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR UPDATE 

 
Celina Adams, Head of Support Services for Nottingham Community and Voluntary 
Service gave the Sub Committee an update on Commissioning and Procurement 
activities within the sector. A copy of the report is appended to the minutes.  
 
During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) NCVS is working towards bidding for funding to run schemes to help alleviate 

the issues of holiday hunger. Staff from Early Help Services are already 
contributing knowledge from the NCC run scheme from summer 2018 and 
Councillors are keen for other NCC Staff who were involved to contribute 
knowledge and learning;  

 
(b) Councillors are keen that NCVS are involved in the Area Based Grants 

programme and encouraged further involvement;  
 

RESOLVED to thank Celina Adams for her attendance and to note the content 
of the update report from Nottingham Community and Voluntary Service.  
 
  
 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.12.18 

5 

48  VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR GRANT AID 2019 ONWARDS - 
KEY DECISION 

 
Louise Graham, VCS Partnerships Manager, presented a report to the Sub 
Committee regarding arrangements around Area Based Grants (ABG’s) and 
Communities of Identity (COI) grant programmes and future allocation of funding. 
The following points were highlighted during discussion: 
 
(a) Councillors felt it would enhance the programme if reallocation, approval of 

criteria and approval of the grants process was completed in consultation with 
the relevant Portfolio Holders; 
 

(b) A large section of the ABG is ring-fenced for activities around employment and 
skills as EU Match funding; 

 
(c) City Council Services are not permitted to bid to offer activities. This is a historic 

decision made by NCC as a commitment to ensure Nottingham has a thriving 
third sector;  

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Delegate approval of the re-allocation of the funding available within the 

Are Based Grant based on the Indices of Multiple Deprivation and 
population numbers using a “Fairer Funding Formula” to the Portfolio 
Holder of Community Protection in consultation with the relevant portfolio 
holders;  

 
(2) Delegate approval of the final criteria and specification for the Area Based 

and Communities of Identity grant programmes to the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Protection in consultation with the relevant portfolio holders; 
and 

 
(3) Delegate approval of the grants process and the allocation of funding 

from the grants programmes to successful applicants following 
recommendations from grants panel made up of representatives from 
Local Councillors and Officers to the Portfolio Holder for Community 
Protection in consultation with the relevant portfolio holders. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
(1) Consultation with the relevant portfolio holders will ensure that funding is 

allocated where it is needed the most and increase accountability. 
 

(2) The current programme was developed as part of a streamlining investment 
programme in 2013. The second round of the two grant programmes comes to 
an end in March 2019 and so the criteria is being updated to better reflect 
current need within communities/ Existing specification are based on previous 
delivery outcomes of activities around Employment and Skills, activities for 
children and young people  and supporting the management of Community 
Centres. Existing specifications for the COI are based on previous delivery 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.12.18 

6 

outcomes of information, advice and guidance on building skills and confidence, 
and supporting VCS organisations to manage space within buildings; 
 

(3) Funding will not move between the ABG and COI programmes. Reallocation will 
occur to ensure that NCC spending is reflective of the areas of the city. In the 
case of the ABG this is based on the IMD, a nationally recognised statistical tool 
that considers seven measures of deprivation (employment, health, education, 
crime, income, living environment and barriers to housing and services) and 
population numbers; 

 
(4) The grants process will be undertaken based on standard good practice for 

grants management. It will be transparent and robust and will follow the 
agreement between NCC and VCS through the Nottingham Compact Plus, 
which sets out the way in which the local authority works with the VCS. 

 
Other options considered  
 
The option to roll forward the existing arrangements for a further grant period was 
rejected because it does not reflect the changes in local need and available budget 
since the last programme was initiated.  
 
49  FEE RATES FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 2019/20 - KEY 

DECISION 
 

Kaj Ghattaora, Provider Performance and Development Manager, presented a report 
to the Sub Committee presenting proposals for Adult Social Care fee rates in 
2019/20. Consultation will take place during January and February 2019 with 
providers on the proposals considered. Approval to spend against the high cost 
placements provision will be through the Council’s scheme of delegation for Adult 
Care Packages and will be negotiated on a case by case basis.  

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve proposals which will be consulted on with service providers for 

fee rates in 2019/20 for Adult Social Care Services as outlined in the 
exempt appendix pricing detail;  

 
(2) Delegate authority to the Head of Contracting and Procurement to agree 

fee rates in accordance with the proposals details in the exempt appendix 
pricing detail. This is subject to the outcome of consultation with 
providers and in line with the Council budget; 

 
(3) To approve the total spend associated with this decision of £2.413m 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
(1) The Council is obliged by contract to consider fee rates in respect of services it 

has a duty to provide. This consideration is balanced against budget 
commitments and other pressures for the City Council; 

 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 11.12.18 

7 

(2) To fulfil its legal obligation the Council will consult with service providers with 
regards to these proposals. The head of contracting and procurement will 
consider and take into account the responses and issue variation to existing 
contracts reflective of the proposals should no significant issue arise.  

 
Other options considered  
 
There were three alternative options considered, do nothing, offer different fee rates, 
undertake analysis of individual provider costs and offer fee rates based on the 
analysis.  
 
The first, to do nothing, was rejected as it would place the Council at risk of legal 
challenge for failure to review contract fees. 
 
The second, to offer different fee rate proposals, was rejected because offering 
different fee rates from the proposal’s would put pressure on the Adult social care 
budget and this would not be feasible. 
 
The third option, to undertake analysis of individual provider costs and offer fee rates 
based on the cost of care to factor wage rates paid etc was rejected as it would be 
administratively burdensome and not feasible at this time. It would be problematic as 
rates of pay and other factors are not standard across the sector.  
 
50  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regards to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 
51  FEE RATES FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES - KEY DECISION - 

EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 

RESOLVED to note the content of the exempt appendices to the report on Fee 
rates for Adult Social Care Services.  
 


